THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:
Jeff W. Parmer
Law Offices of Jeff W. Parmer, LLC
850 Shades Creek Parkway, Suite 210
Birmingham, AL 35209

GRANTEE'S ADDRESS: Luis Eduardo Bajo 5305 Meadow Garden Lane Birmingham, Alabama 35242

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That, for and in consideration of TWO HUNDRED SIXTY THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED and NO/100 (\$263,500.00) DOLLARS, and other good and valuable consideration, this day in hand paid to the undersigned GRANTORS, Gene Borgosz and his wife, Janice Borgosz, (hereinafter referred to as GRANTORS), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the GRANTORS do hereby give, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the GRANTEE, Luis Eduardo Bajo (hereinafter referred to as GRANTEE), his heirs and assigns, the following described Real Estate, lying and being in the County of Shelby, State of Alabama, to-wit:

Lot 14, in Block 1, according to the Survey of Sunny Meadows, Phase Two as recorded in Map Book 8, Page 19 A & B in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Subject to existing easements, current taxes, restrictions, set-back lines and rights of way, if any, of record.

\$250,325.00 of the above-recited purchase price was paid from a mortgage loan closed simultaneously herewith.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the tract or parcel of land above described together with all and singular the rights, privileges, tenements, appurtenances, and improvements unto the said GRANTEE, his heirs and assigns forever.

AND SAID GRANTORS, for said GRANTORS, GRANTORS' heirs, successors, executors and administrators, covenants with GRANTEE, and with GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns, that GRANTORS are lawfully seized in fee simple of the said Real Estate; that said Real Estate is free and clear from all Liens and Encumbrances, except as herein above set forth, and except for taxes due for the current and subsequent years, and except for any Restrictions pertaining to the Real Estate of record in the Probate Office of said County; and that GRANTORS will, and GRANTORS' heirs, executors and administrators shall, warrant and defend the same to said GRANTEE, and GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns, forever against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said GRANTORS have hereunto set their hands and seals this the 10th day of December, 2012.

Gene Borgosz

Janice Borgosz

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, hereby certify that Gene Borgosz and Janice Borgosz, whose names are signed to the foregoing conveyance and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the Instrument, they signed their names voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this the 10th day of December, 2012.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 09/22/2012

20121226000490850 1/2 \$28.50 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 12/26/2012 10:49:45 AM FILED/CERT

Shelby County, AL 12/26/2012 State of Alabama Deed Tax: \$13.50

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This	Document must be filed in	n accordance v	vith Code of Ala	abama 1975, Se	ction 40-22-1	
Grantor's Name	Gene Borgos		Grantee'	s Name	s Eduardo B	20
Mailing Address	Sprice 1000	Z 7.7	Mailing A	/ 1 .	5 Mcadows	arde
	Jelhan M351	24 ⁺			352	12
	S305Meada Rinhahan	Carler Lanc	N Date Total Purchas	of Sale se Price \$ 2	31012	·
	AC2	7254プ	or otual Malua	C		
		<u></u>	ctual Value or	Φ		
		Asse	essor's Marke	et Value \$		
-	e or actual value claimene) (Recordation of d	ocumentary e	vidence is no	ot require 41		l Als
Sales Contrac	t		ther	2012122 Shall	6000490850 2/2 \$28.50 Cnty Judge of Deal	
Closing Stater	nent			12/26/20	Chty Judge of Probate, AL 012 10:49:45 AM FILED/CER	
-	document presented fo this form is not require		contains all o			
	d mailing address - pro ir current mailing addre			n or persons	conveying interest	
Grantee's name and oproperty is being	nd mailing address - pro conveyed.	ovide the nam	e of the perso	on or persons	to whom interest	
Property address -	the physical address o	f the property	being conve	yed, if availab	le.	
Date of Sale - the c	date on which interest to	o the property	was convey	ed.		
	e - the total amount pa the instrument offered		chase of the p	oroperty, both	real and personal,	
conveyed by the ins	property is not being strument offered for red or the assessor's curre	cord. This ma	y be evidence	<u> </u>	•	
excluding current usesponsibility of values	ed and the value must se valuation, of the prouing property for prope f Alabama 1975 § 40-2	perty as dete	rmined by the	e local official	charged with the	zed
ccurate. I further u	of my knowledge and building inderstand that any fals ated in Code of Alabam	se statements	claimed on t			
ate 12/21/2		Print	Jeff.	(D.)	Mes	
Unattested		Sign		2		
	(verified by)		(Grantor	/Grantee/Own	Agent) dircle one	

Form RT-1